DESCRIPTIONSOFNEWCHILEANANTTAXA
(HYMENOPTERA:FORMICIDAE)
1
By Roy R. Swelling 2
Abstract: One new species of Solenopsis, dysderces, is described. Two
species, bidentatus Mayr and denticulatus Mayr, are removed from the genus
Nothidris. A new species of Nothidris , cekalovici, is described and Megalomyrmex
bicolor Ettershank is transferred to Nothidris. A key is given for the known

'Review Committee for this Contribution
J. C. Hall
Charles L. Hogue
P. H. Timberlake
2 Section of Entomology, Natural History Museum of Los Angeles County, Los Angeles,
California 90007
1
2 Contributions in Science No. 274
MYRMICINAE
SOLENOPSISWestwood
Solenopsis dysderces new species
Figures 1-2
Diagnosis. Worker: Size minute, HL less than 0.5 mm; apical antennomere
longer than segments 2-8 combined; eye a single unpigmented facet; frontal punc-
tures fine, sparse. FEMALEand MALEunknown.
WORKER.Measurements. HL 0.40-0.44 (0.44); HW0.31-0.32 (0.32); SL
0.28-0.31 (0.30); WL0.44-0.46(0.45); PW0.19-0.21 (0.20).
Head (fig. 1 ). Distinctly longer than broad, Cl 70-76 (73), sides approximate-
ly parallel, slightly convergent above, occipital margin slightly concave. SI 87-98
(94), apex of scape short of occipital margin by about twice maximum diameter of

much longer than wide, the propodeal profile is different and the petiolar and
postpetiolar nodes are much lower in profile. In all of these characters M. bicolor
is very similar to N. latastei
;
the undescribed female of M. bicolor is also very
much like that of N. latastei. The transfer of Megalomyrmex bicolor to Nothidris
is a NEWCOMBINATION.
Nothidris cekalovici new species
Figures 3-4
Diagnosis. Worker: Propodeum broadly rounded, without sharp projections;
head narrow, Cl 82-88; malar area no longer than maximum eye length;
penultimate antennomere 1.2-1. 5 times longer than wide. FEMALEand MALE
unknown.
WORKER. Measurements. HL 0.86-1.10 (1.10); HW (excluding eyes,
measured at level of top of eye) 0.71-0.96 (0.92); SL 0.78-0.99 (0.97); WL 1.13-
1.48(1.48); PW0.51-0.71(0.71).
4 Contributions in Science No. 274
Head (fig. 3). Distinctly longer than broad. Cl 82-88 (84); in frontal view,
sides approximately parallel in middle and convergent above and below; occipital
margin nearly flat. Scape short, SI 103-1 1
1 (106); penultimate antennomere 1.2-
1.5 (1.3) times longer than wide. Eye large, maximum diameter about 1.5 times
minimum diameter; OMD0.79-1.00 (0.95) x EL. Clypeus weakly longitudinally
sulcate, sides of median lobe weakly carinate; median setae present; one pair in-
tercarinal setae; first pair paracarinal setae shorter; a few lateral setae present.
Dental formula 1 +4. Palpal formula 4, 3.
Thorax (fig. 4). Of normal worker form for this genus, PW0.43-0.48 (0.48) x
WL. Promesonotum, in profile, strongly convex, abruptly sloping behind;
promesonotal suture distinct to spiracle, above which and across dorsum, it is
very faint. Metanotal groove distinctly impressed dorsally and on side.
Mesothoracic dorsum, seen from above, distinctly narrowed behind. Propodeum

latter group was also regarded as a subgenus by Kusnezov (1952), but later
elevated to generic status by the same author (1959). Ammomyrmaagrees with
Araucomyrmex in thoracic and palpal structure.
Dorymyrmex agallardoi new species
Figures 12-13
Diagnosis. Worker with prominent, posteriorly directed propodeal spine;
side of propodeum with coarse, widely spaced rugulae; occiput densely punc-
tulate. FEMALEand MALEunknown.
1975 Descriptions of NewChilean Ant Taxa 7
Figures 1-6. Head in frontal view, head and thorax in lateral view, of worker: 1-2,
Solenopsis dysderces. 3-4, Nothidris cekalovici. 5-6, Antichthonidris bidentatus.
8 Contributions in Science No. 274
Figures 7-10. Head in frontal view, head and thorax in lateral view, of male: 7-8, Nothidris
latastei. 9-10, Antichthonidris bidentatus\ 1 1, A. bidentatus , mesoscutum of male.
WORKER.Measurements. HL 1.05-1.22 (1.19); HW0.92-1.06 (1.04); SL
1 .08- 1 .23 ( 1 . 1 7); PW0.60-0.69 (0.69); WL 1 .73- 1 .99 ( 1 .98).
Head. Distinctly longer than broad, Cl 87-91 (87); HL a little less than to a
little more than SL; SI 1 10-1 18 (112). In frontal view, HWgreatest a little below
midpoint, sides of head slightly convex; occipital margin distinctly concave.
1975 Descriptions of NewChilean Ant Taxa 9

This genus, as I interpret it, includes those species listed by Kempf ( 1972) un-
der Araucomyrmex plus most of those included in the subgenus Ammomyrmaof
Dorymyrmex. I have seen most of the species placed in Ammomyrma
,
including
the type species, exsanguis Forel; they are all Araucomyrmex
, except for em-
maericaellus Kusnezov, which is a true Dorymyrmex. Those species which I have
not seen appear from their descriptions to be Araucomyrmex also.
10 Contributions in Science No. 274
Araucomyrme x hunti new species
Figures 14-15
Diagnosis. Worker: Dark brown to black; upper setae of psammophore
below level of occipital foramen; frons conspicuously more shiny than occiput;
propodeal tubercle high, acute; Cl 77-84. FEMALEand MALEunknown.
WORKER.Measurements. HL 0.77-0.92 (0.88); HW0.60-0.72 (0.70); SL
0.80-0.97 (0.90); PW0.40-0.50 (0.50); WL 1 .03- ! .23 ( 1 . 1 7).
Head. Conspicuously longer than broad. Cl 77-84 (79); in frontal view,
widest at eye level, usually distinctly sinuate below eye level; occipital margin
evenly convex. Scape about as long as head, SI 119-133 (129); extending beyond
occiput by about 0.3 x its length. Eye large, OMD0.86-1.17 (1.17) x EL. Apical
margin of clypeus, in frontal view, slightly convex, weakly emarginate in middle.
Thorax. Slender, PW0.38-0.43 (0.43) x WL. Mesonotum, in profile, straight
or slightly convex, not angulate beyond middle. Propodeum, in profile, not
depressed in front of tubercle; tubercle high, acute.
Vestiture. Head with sparse, appressed, whitish pubescence; thorax and gas-
ter with appressed pubescence longer and a little denser; some cephalic

tofagasta: 2 km E Paposo, 300 melev., 16 Nov. 1972 (J. H. Hunt, § 994). Holotype
and most paratypes in LACM; three paratypes each in MSTOand UCON.
Etymology. This species is dedicated to James H. Hunt, who collected
numerous ant samples in Chile at my request.
1975 Descriptions of NewChilean Ant Taxa 11
Figures 12-17. Head in frontal view, head and thorax in lateral view, of worker: 12-13,
Dorymyrmex agallardoi. 14-15, Araucomyrmex hunti. 16-17, A. hypocritus. All figures to
same scale.
12 Contributions in Science No. 274
Araucomyrme x hypocritus new species
Figures 16-17
Diagnosis. Worker: Bicolored species with wholly ferruginous thorax; upper-
most setae of psammophore below occipital foramen; occipital sculpture not
sharply differentiated from that of frons; mesonotum, in profile, straight over
posterior one-half; terga pubescent at sides. FEMALEand MALEunknown.
WORKER.Measurements. HL 1.03-1.08 (1.08); HW0.83-0.92 (0.92); SL
1 . 1 7- 1 .23 ( 1 .23); PW0.57-0.62 (0.60); WL 1 .43- 1 .57 ( 1.57).
Head. Conspicuously longer than broad, Cl 81-85 (85); in frontal view,
widest at eye level, slightly sinuate below eye level; occipital margin nearly flat in
frontal view. Scape distinctly longer than head, extending beyond occipital
margin by about 0.45 x its length; SI 134-140 (135). Eye large, OMD1.06-1.25
(1.25) x EL. Apical margin of clypeus, in frontal view, nearly straight, with barely
indicated median sinuosity.
Thorax. Slender, PW0.38-0.41 (0.38) x WL. Mesonotum, in profile, nearly
straight, not angulate beyond middle. Propodeum, in profile, not depressed in
front of tubercle; tubercle high, acute.
Vestiture. Appressed pubescence short, sparse on fronsg denser on occiput;
longer and denser on thorax; long and dense on gastric terga, including sides of

flagellum and legs dark brown.
FEMALEand MALEunknown.
Type Material. Holotype and four paratype workers: CHILE, Prov. San-
tiago: Fundo Santa Laura, near Cuesta la Dormida, 20 Oct. 1971 (J. H. Hunt,
#453), all in LACM.
Etymology. The Latin, hypocritus , mime or dissembler, because of the
similarity to such species as goetschi and tener.
1975 Descriptions of NewChilean Ant Taxa 13
Araucomyrmex incomptus new species
Figures 18-19
Diagnosis. Worker: Blackish, head more or less ferruginous; basalmost setae
of psammophore below occipital foramen; vertex and occiput dull, sharply dif-
ferentiated from shiny frons; basal face of propodeum, in profile, distinctly
impressed in front of low, obtuse tubercle. FEMALEand MALEunknown.
WORKER.Measurements. HL 0.72-0.80 (0.78); HW0.60-0.65; SL 0.73-0.80
(0.77); PW0.40-0.43(0.43); WL0.97-1.03(1.03).
Head. Conspicuously longer than broad, Cl 79-85(81); sides, in frontal view,
widest at eye level, weakly sinuate below eye level or not sinuate; occipital margin
flattened or very weakly convex in frontal view. Scape about as long as head, SI
121-128 (123), extending beyond occiput by about 0.25 x its length. Eye large,

pendages dark brownish.
FEMALEand MALEunknown.
Type Material. Holotype and 11 paratype workers: CHILE, Prov. Co-
quimbo: Cerro Tololo, ca. 10 km W, 3 km S of Vicuna, 16 Oct. 1971 (J. H. Hunt,
#439); holotype and most paratypes in LACM; two paratypes each in MSTOand
UCON.
Etymology. L., incomptus , unadorned or simple, because of the reduced seta-
tion.
14 Contributions in Science No. 274
Araucomyrme x pappodes new species
Figures 20-21
Diagnosis. Worker: Basalmost setae of psammophore above lower margin of
occipital foramen; front of head with numerous erect setae of various lengths on
upper half; propodeal tubercle high, sharp; thorax wholly dark brown. FEMALE
and MALEunknown.
WORKER.Measurements. HL 0.96-1.09 (1.09); HW0.82-0.96 (0.96); SL
1 .04- 1 . 1 5 ( 1 . 1 5); PW0. 54- 1 .00 ( 1 .00); WL 1 .4 1 - 1 .59 ( 1.59).
Head. Distinctly to a little longer than broad. Cl 85-90 (88); in frontal view,
widest at eye level, margins not sinuate below eye level; occiput, in frontal view,
flat or weakly convex. Scape distinctly longer than head, SI 118-126 (120); ex-

toward mandible. Pronotal neck obscurely ferruginous, thorax otherwise very
dark reddish brown. Gaster blackish brown. Appendages medium brown.
FEMALEand MALEunknown.
Type Material. Holotype and 37 paratype workers: CHILE, Prov.
1975 Descriptions of NewChilean Ant Taxa 15
Valparaiso: Maitencillo, 30 m elev., 10 Oct. 1971 (J. H. Hunt, #424). Holotype
and most paratypes in LACM; three paratypes each in MSTOand UCON.
Etymology. Gr., pappodes, downy, in allusion to the abundance of fine
pubescence rendering to this ant its distinctive appearance.
Araucomyrmex pogonius new species
Figures 22-28
Diagnosis. Worker: Basalmost setae of psammophore above lower margin of
occipital foramen; vertex without seta pair; setae of pronotal pair less than 0.5 x
MOD; head ferruginous. FEMALE. Unknown. MALE. Cl 97-100; SI 71-77; in-
terocellar distance equal to ocellocular distance; scape shorter than head.
WORKER.Measurements. HL 0.90-0.97 (0.93); HW0.80-0.90 (0.87); SL
0.93- 1 .03 ( 1 .00); PW0.47-0.55 (0.53); WL 1 .20- 1 .30 ( 1 .27).
Head. Distinctly, to a little, longer than broad, Cl 88-95 (92); in frontal view,
widest at eye level, margins not sinuate below eye level; occiput, in frontal view,
weakly concave in middle. Scape slightly longer than head, SI 1 14-122 (1 15); ex-

tered, very short, discal setae and preapical row of widely spaced setae. Scape
without setae, except near tip. Fore femur with two or three setae on basal half of
ventral margin. Mid and hind femora without setae on dorsal margin. Tibiae
without setae.
Integument. Midline of clypeus smooth and shiny, remainder shiny and light-
ly shagreened; gena and malar area moderately shiny, moderately shagreened and
with scattered micropunctures; frontal lobes, frons, vertex and occiput slightly
shiny, closely shagreened and densely micropunctate. Thorax slightly shiny,
closely shagreened and densely micropunctate. Gastric terga slightly shiny, close-
ly shagreened and densely micropunctate.
16 Contributions in Science No. 274
Color. Head and thorax pale ferruginous, propodeum slightly brownish.
Gaster medium to dark brownish. Antennae yellowish brown, scape paler than
flagellum; legs medium brown.
FEMALE. Unknown.
MALE. Measurements. HL 0.57 (0.57); HW0.55-0.57 (0.57); SL 0.40-0.43
(0.40); PW0.73-0.80 (0.73); WL 1 .43- 1 .50 ( 1 .50).
Head. As long as broad to slightly longer than broad, Cl 97-100 (100),
broadest at upper margins of eyes; occiput, in frontal view, flat, narrowly
rounded onto sides of head. Scape shorter than head length, SI 71-77 (71); apex
reaching about to occipital margin. Eye large, OMD0.25-0.27 (0.25) x EL. Apical
margin of clypeus convex in middle. Mandible with cutting margin oblique, with
three teeth basad of apical tooth.
Thorax. Stout, PW0.49-0.55 (0.49) x WL. Scutellum, in profile, strongly
bulging, dorsal face flat. Propodeum evenly curved in profile.
Terminalia. Apical margin of subgenital plate broadly convex to slightly con-
cave. Genital capsule (figs. 26, 27) broader than long; digitus elongate, straplike,
extending to apex of gonocoxite; ventral margin of aedeagus (fig. 28) with very